

No. 15-_____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2015

MARCUS RAY JOHNSON, Petitioner

vs.

WARDEN, GEORGIA DIAGNOSTIC AND
CLASSIFICATION PRISON, Respondent

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERIORARI OR
A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS IN A CAPITAL CASE**

“It would be an atrocious violation of our Constitution and the principles upon which it is based’
to execute an innocent person.”

In re Davis, 557 U.S. 952, 953 (2009) (Stevens, J., concurring) (quoting *In re Davis*,
565 F.3d 810, 827 (11th Cir. 2009) (Barkett, J., dissenting).

Brian S. Kammer (Ga. 406322)
Marcy Widder (Ga. 643407)
GEORGIA RESOURCE CENTER
303 Elizabeth Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30307
404-222-9202

COUNSEL FOR MR. JOHNSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTION 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 4

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

 A. Introduction 7

 B. Procedural History..... 8

 C. Relevant Facts 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 16

 A. This Court’s Decision In *In re Davis* Suggests That A Federal Court Has Authority To Hear A Second Or Successive Habeas Petition Raising A Colorable Claim Of Actual Innocence Outside The Parameters Of 28 U.S.C. § 2244; Yet No Inmate In The Eleventh Circuit Will Be Permitted To Do So Without Clarification From This Court..... 16

 B. If The Execution Of One Who Is Almost Certainly Innocent Violates The Federal Constitution, There Must Be A Federal Forum To Vindicate That Right On The Basis Of Compelling New Exculpatory Evidence, Irrespective Of Whether The Claim Has Been Previously Adjudicate And Lost. 21

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	23
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	4
<i>Bryant v. Warden</i> , 738 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986).....	24
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	4
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	25
<i>Davis v. Terry</i> , 625 F.3d 716 (11th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	19
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	24
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	23
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	24
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	3, 25, 26, 27
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	4
<i>In re Davis</i> , No. CV409-130, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87340 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 24, 2010).....	20
<i>In re Everett</i> , 797 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Georgia</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1199 (2000).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Upton</i> , 131 S.Ct. 3041 (2011).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Upton</i> , 615 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10

<i>Johnson v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic and Classification Prison</i> , Eleventh Circuit Case No. 15-15173	4
<i>Johnson v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic and Classification Prison</i> , M.D.Ga. 5:15-cv-439	4
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 111 S. Ct. 1454 (1991)	25
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013).....	3
<i>Medberry v. Crosby</i> , 351 F.3d 1049 (11th 2003)	21
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	24
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	24
<i>Thomas v. Crosby</i> , 371 F.3d 782 (11th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	24
<i>Webster v. Daniels</i> , 784 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 2015)	22

State Cases

<i>Johnson v. Chatman</i> , Butts County Superior Court Case No. 2015-HC-22.....	5
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 271 Ga. 375 (1999)	9, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2241	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2242.....	4, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	5, 24, 26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5, 24, 26

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 2..... 5

Rules

F.R.A.P. Rule 22..... 21
